
Page 1

 TRANSCRIPT OF AUDIO RECORDING
 VOICEMAIL MESSAGE
 REQUESTED BY: Aubrey Ellen Shomo

 __________________________________________________ ____

          TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE LABELED
           "DanShearer_Response_ Voicemail"
___________________________________________________ ____

 Transcribed By:    Valorie S. Mueller, RPR
                    VSM Reporting, LLC
                    P.O. Box 271208
                    Littleton, CO  80127
                    (303) 979-0959
                    valorie@vsmreporting.com



TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE
DanShearer_Response_Voicemail

P.O. Box 271208 Littleton, CO  80127
VSM REPORTING, LLC (303) 979-0959

Page 2

1                          *****

2             BEGINNING OF RECORDING LABELED

3             "DanShearer_Response_Voicemail"

4            MR. SHEARER:  Hey, Aubrey.  This is Dann y

5  Shearer.  I wanted to get back with you.  I got yo ur

6  e-mail earlier today.

7            So, yes, I did talk to the mental health

8  center.  And -- oh, my gosh, I forgot her name now .  I

9  think it was Robin Farmer.  And she is a human

10  resource person.  And that's who they directed me to

11  when I told them, you know, what was going on.

12            And she -- basically, here's how the men tal

13  health system stands, is they forbade me to write any

14  kind of letter talking about anything that had to do

15  with the mental health center.  They are saying th at

16  is something that you would have to take up with t hem,

17  because I am no longer an employee.

18            So, sorry about that, but that's kind of

19  where their stance is.  And I explained the majori ty

20  of the case and the issue.  And, you know, again,

21  their point was, you know, well, it's been so many

22  years, and because -- if you look at the notes, yo u

23  know, you do -- hopefully, it's demonstrated, unle ss

24  it was blacked out in your notes.  Everybody knew

25  everything that was going on.



TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE
DanShearer_Response_Voicemail

P.O. Box 271208 Littleton, CO  80127
VSM REPORTING, LLC (303) 979-0959

Page 3

1            In other words, your question about whet her

2  things were done, you know, that we didn't talk to

3  Social Services about your mom's behavior, well,

4  that's a little inaccurate because Social Services  via

5  Jessica Fry and Eric Stolze, was they were very, v ery

6  much involved -- involved in the treatment team an d

7  involved in every angle as we walked through your

8  treatment.

9            The other thing, too, is that, you know,

10  upon when this incident with the police came, you

11  know, my notes clearly say that we were doing

12  everything we can to avoid anybody getting arreste d,

13  so -- because that's our mission.  You know, we wa nt

14  people to stay in their home.  We don't want them in

15  hospitals, and we don't want them in jail.  So we were

16  doing exactly what we have committed to do.

17            So in that respect, I think what the Men tal

18  Health Center is trying to say is that they feel v ery

19  comfortable and confident with how things were goi ng.

20            Plus, it's documented that we were angli ng

21  towards discharge.  So you weren't in any way, sha pe,

22  or form going to be, you know, involved in or enga ged

23  in our kind of treatment forever.  It was actually

24  considered, as I think it's written there, to, you

25  know, get you discharged and get you out.



TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE
DanShearer_Response_Voicemail

P.O. Box 271208 Littleton, CO  80127
VSM REPORTING, LLC (303) 979-0959

Page 4

1            The other point that -- you know, I didn 't

2  think I made it clear, because I kind of felt

3  bamboozled in our session and kind of was taken

4  completely by surprise, much like Captain Kirk see ing

5  Khan on the screen for -- you know, in so many yea rs.

6  And I was taken aback, not even remembering half t he

7  stuff.

8            But upon, you know, further reflection, you

9  know, Aubrey, you were ill.  Despite the fact that

10  your mother was very ill herself, we were treating

11  your illness as well.  So Dr. Eliopulos would not have

12  allowed us to continue treatment if he didn't thin k so

13  either.

14            So, again, you know, we were providing

15  treatment, and we were providing safety and keepin g

16  you in the home.  And we were trying to get you

17  discharged, and hopefully you would survive

18  adolescence and do well for yourself, which, by th e

19  way, I said, well, what about at least giving him a

20  letter for support?

21            And they said, well, we don't know him - -

22  her.  Forgive me.  I'm sorry I said that.  We don' t

23  know the person.  And it's great to hear that you' ve

24  got letters of recommendation.  I think the mental

25  health center is trying to tell me that you are --



TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE
DanShearer_Response_Voicemail

P.O. Box 271208 Littleton, CO  80127
VSM REPORTING, LLC (303) 979-0959

Page 5

1  you're on a roll.  I've never and they've never he ard

2  anyone getting bit in the ass because of things th at

3  happened to them in their adolescence.

4            And I don't see how your college career

5  could be hampered by things that were going on.  B ut,

6  you know, that's not for me to decide.  I've never , in

7  the 28 years that I've been in this business, ever  had

8  any problems in that respect.

9            So it looks like since they're not going  to

10  be able for me to discuss and talk about what happ ened

11  in the past, I'm, at this junction, no use to you.   I

12  don't see how -- I don't know what's going on with  you

13  today.  But it sure sounds like you're doing well.

14  And I hope that you focus on that, that what you'r e

15  doing is awesome, and you continue on that track a nd

16  not look at the past and see how this thing could bite

17  you in the butt.  I don't see it.

18            But they told me to have you call them.  You

19  can feel free to disagree.  But I have to disagree

20  (sic) with them.  They are the people that own the se

21  documents, and they're the people that are saying

22  they're completely responsible, and they are deman ding

23  that I stay out of it.

24            So I wish I could help more.  But there it

25  is.  And I wish you well and hope you really kick ass



TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE
DanShearer_Response_Voicemail

P.O. Box 271208 Littleton, CO  80127
VSM REPORTING, LLC (303) 979-0959

Page 6

1  out there.  Take care now.  Bye-bye.

2               ***** END OF RECORDING *****

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE
DanShearer_Response_Voicemail

P.O. Box 271208 Littleton, CO  80127
VSM REPORTING, LLC (303) 979-0959

Page 7

1                       CERTIFICATE

2  STATE OF COLORADO                     )
                                       )  Ss.

3  COUNTY OF JEFFERSON                   )

4            I, VALORIE S. MUELLER, Registered

5  Professional Reporter and Notary Public in and for  the

6  State of Colorado, duly appointed by Aubrey Ellen

7  Shomo to transcribe designated audio files provide d on

8  a flash drive, certify that the audio file herein was

9  taken in shorthand by me to the best of my ability  and

10  was thereafter reduced to typewritten form by me a nd

11  processed under my supervision, the same consistin g of

12  6 pages, and that the same is a full, true and

13  complete transcription of my shorthand notes.  I

14  further certify that I am not related to, employed  by,

15  or counsel to any of the parties herein, or otherw ise

16  interested in the events of the within cause.

17            IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my

18  signature this 28th day of November, 2011.

19

20                 ___________________________
                VALORIE S. MUELLER

21                 Registered Professional Reporter

22

23

24

25



TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE
DanShearer_Response_Voicemail

P.O. Box 271208 Littleton, CO  80127
VSM REPORTING, LLC (303) 979-0959

Page 8

A
aback4:6
ability 7:9
able5:10
adolescence4:18

5:3
affixed 7:17
allowed4:12
angle3:7
angling3:20
anybody3:12
appointed7:6
arrested3:12
ass5:2,25
Aubrey 1:2 2:4 4:9

7:6
audio1:1,4 7:7,8
avoid3:12
awesome5:15

B
back2:5
bamboozled4:3
basically2:12
BEGINNING 2:2
behavior3:3
best7:9
bit 5:2
bite 5:16
blacked2:24
Box1:11
business5:7
butt 5:17
Bye-bye6:1

C
call 5:18
Captain 4:4
care6:1
career5:4
case2:20
cause7:16
center2:8,15 3:18

4:25
CERTIFICATE

7:1
certify 7:8,14
clear4:2
clearly 3:11
college5:4
Colorado7:2,6
comfortable3:19
committed3:16
complete7:13
completely4:4 5:22
confident3:19
considered3:24
consisting7:11
continue4:12 5:15
counsel7:15
COUNTY 7:3

D
Danny2:4
DanShearer_Res...

1:4
DanShearer_Res...

2:3
day7:18
decide5:6
demanding5:22
demonstrated2:23
designated7:7
Despite4:9
directed2:10
disagree5:19,19
discharge3:21
discharged3:25

4:17
discuss5:10
documented3:20
documents5:21
doing3:11,16 5:13

5:15
Dr 4:11
drive 7:8

duly 7:6

E
earlier 2:6
either 4:13
Eliopulos4:11
Ellen 1:2 7:6
employed7:14
employee2:17
engaged3:22
Eric 3:5
events7:16
Everybody2:24
exactly3:16
explained2:19
e-mail2:6

F
fact 4:9
Farmer 2:9
feel3:18 5:19
felt 4:2
file 1:4 7:8
files7:7
flash7:8
focus5:14
forbade2:13
forever 3:23
Forgive4:22
forgot 2:8
form 3:22 7:10
free5:19
Fry 3:5
full 7:12
further 4:8 7:14

G
getting3:12 5:2
giving 4:19
going2:11,25 3:19

3:22 5:5,9,12
gosh2:8
great4:23

H
half 4:6
hampered5:5
happened5:3,10
health2:7,13,15

3:18 4:25
hear4:23
heard5:1
help5:24
Hey2:4
home3:14 4:16
hope5:14,25
hopefully 2:23 4:17
hospitals3:15
human2:9

I
ill 4:9,10
illness4:11
inaccurate3:4
incident 3:10
interested7:16
involved3:6,6,7,22
issue2:20

J
jail 3:15
JEFFERSON7:3
Jessica3:5
junction 5:11

K
keeping4:15
Khan 4:5
kick 5:25
kind 2:14,18 3:23

4:2,3
Kirk 4:4
knew2:24
know 2:11,20,21,23

3:2,9,11,13,22,25
4:1,5,8,9,14,21,23
5:6,12

L
LABELED 1:4 2:2
letter 2:14 4:20
letters4:24
little 3:4
Littleton 1:12
LLC 1:11
longer2:17
look 2:22 5:16
looks5:9

M
majority 2:19
mental2:7,12,15

3:17 4:24
MESSAGE1:1
mission3:13
mom's3:3
mother 4:10
Mueller 1:10 7:4

7:20

N
name2:8
never5:1,1,6
Notary 7:5
notes2:22,24 3:11

7:13
November7:18

O
oh2:8

P
pages7:12
parties7:15
people3:14 5:20,21
person2:10 4:23
Plus3:20
point 2:21 4:1
police3:10
problems5:8
processed7:11
Professional7:5,21



TRANSCRIPT FROM AUDIO FILE
DanShearer_Response_Voicemail

P.O. Box 271208 Littleton, CO  80127
VSM REPORTING, LLC (303) 979-0959

Page 9

provided 7:7
providing 4:14,15
Public 7:5
P.O1:11

Q
question3:1

R
really 5:25
recommendation

4:24
RECORDING 1:1

2:2 6:2
reduced7:10
reflection 4:8
Registered7:4,21
related7:14
remembering4:6
Reporter 7:5,21
Reporting 1:11
REQUESTED1:2
resource2:10
respect3:17 5:8
responsible5:22
Robin 2:9
roll 5:1
RPR1:10

S
S1:10 7:4,20
safety4:15
saying2:15 5:21
screen4:5
see5:4,12,16,17
seeing4:4
Services3:3,4
session4:3
shape3:21
Shearer2:4,5
Shomo1:2 7:7
shorthand7:9,13
sic5:20
signature7:18

Social3:3,4
sorry 2:18 4:22
sounds5:13
Ss7:2
stance2:19
stands2:13
State7:2,6
stay3:14 5:23
Stolze3:5
stuff 4:7
supervision7:11
support 4:20
sure5:13
surprise4:4
survive4:17
system2:13

T
take2:16 6:1
taken4:3,6 7:9
talk 2:7 3:2 5:10
talking 2:14
team3:6
tell 4:25
thing 3:9 5:16
things3:2,19 5:2,5
think 2:9 3:17,24

4:2,12,24
today2:6 5:13
told 2:11 5:18
track 5:15
transcribe 7:7
Transcribed 1:10
TRANSCRIPT 1:1

1:4
transcription 7:13
treating 4:10
treatment 3:6,8,23

4:12,15
true 7:12
trying 3:18 4:16,25
typewritten 7:10

U

use5:11

V
Valorie 1:10 7:4,20
valorie@vsmrep...

1:13
Voicemail1:1,4
VSM 1:11

W
walked3:7
want 3:13,14,15
wanted2:5
way3:21 4:19
weren't 3:21
WHEREOF 7:17
wish5:24,25
WITNESS 7:17
words3:1
write 2:13
written 3:24

Y
years2:22 4:5 5:7

2
20117:18
2712081:11
285:7
28th7:18

3
3031:12

6
67:12

8
801271:12

9
979-09591:12


